TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM633982

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SEATEK COMPANY, INCORPORATED	FORMERLY / A.K.A. SEATEK CO., INC	09/17/2015	Corporation: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Southwire Company, LLC	
Street Address:	One Southwire Drive	
City:	Carrollton	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30119	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1826139	STRIP-ALL
Registration Number:	0996726	ROTO-SPLIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048538806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:

d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4048538395

todocketing@eversheds-sutherland.com,vickybantug@eversheds-sutherland.com

EVERSHEDS-SUTHERLAND (US) LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77335.1665
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vicky R. Bantug
SIGNATURE:	/Vicky R. Bantug/
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=SEATEK Assignment of Intellectual Property dated 09172015 (from Closing Binder)#page1.tif source=SEATEK Assignment of Intellectual Property dated 09172015 (from Closing Binder)#page2.tif source=SEATEK Assignment of Intellectual Property dated 09172015 (from Closing Binder)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0035

source=SEATEK Assignment of Intellectual Property dated 09172015 (from Closing Binder)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0036

SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC

ACQUISITION OF ASSETS OF

SEATEK COMPANY, INCORPORATED

SEPTEMBER 17, 2015

CLOSING BINDER

Primary Parties

Southwire Company, LLC Seatek Company Incorporated "Buyer"

"Company"

SUTHERLAND

999 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996

il. Described ones serves

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

September 17, 2015

WHEREAS, SEATEK COMPANY INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Connecticut, with its head offices at 392 Pacific Street, Stamford, Connecticut, 06902 (the "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, trade names and intellectual property registrations identified on Exhibit A, and rights related thereto (the "Intellectual Property") for certain goods and services that are Purchased Assets for purposes of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and between, among others, the parties hereto (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its head offices at One Southwire Drive, Carrollton, Georgia, 30119 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the Intellectual Property.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with Assignor's common law rights in the Intellectual Property, all goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Intellectual Property, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Intellectual Property, the right to register the Intellectual Property, the right to renew or transfer any registration of the Intellectual Property, all rights of action arising from the Intellectual Property, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor agrees to cooperate with the Assignee by executing and delivering any documents that may be reasonably necessary to complete and effectuate the transfer to the Assignee of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and by filing trade name withdrawal documents with the Connecticut Secretary of State upon Assignee's request and expense.

This Assignment of Intellectual Property shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

TRADEMARK REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0038

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property

Type	Description	Registration No.	Registration Date
Trademark	ROTO-SPLIT	0996726	Oct. 29, 1974
Trademark	STRIP-ALL	1826139	March 15, 1994
Trademark	SEATEK	1460652	Oct. 13, 1987
Trademark	A SMALL COMPANY WITH BIG IDEAS	1459854	Oct. 6, 1987
Trademark	ZIP-STRIPPER	1429027	Feb. 17, 1987
Trademark	MIGHTY-MITER	2327866	March 14, 2000
Patent	Rotating tool for hardened cable- protective shield	US 8,522,440 B2	Sept. 3, 2013
Patent	Wire and cable stripper	US 6,662,450 B1	Dec. 16, 2003
Patent	Tool for separating and removing cable jackets and insulation from cables	US 6,308,417 B1	Oct. 30, 2001
Patent	Shielded conduit cutting device for small BX electrical cables	US 8,191,266 B2	June 5, 2012
Patent	Cable stripping device	US 5,809,652 A	Sept. 22, 1998
Patent	Clamping device	US 5,806,187	Sept. 15, 1998
Patent	Flush-Cut FC 09	US 9,136,677	Sept 15, 2015
Patent	RS-101B Leaf Spring	US 9,088,144	July 26, 2015
Patent Application	RSK - 185 For ROV Submarine Umbilical Cables, Hard Jacket Cutting	12,927,668	N/A
Patent Application	TB-201 Twin Blades for Large Cables / SA-201TB Strip All for Large Cables	13,815,115	N/A
Patent Application	V-Twin Spiral Cut	13,136,928	N/A
Patent Application	FS-109 Folding Hack Saw	10,209,371	N/A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Intellectual Property is executed on the date first set forth above.

SEATEK COMPANY INCORPORATED

Name: Lucien C. Ducret

Title: President

[Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 03/23/2021